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Upper Hunter County Council is constituted under the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) and has its principal place of
business at:

Overview

Unit 2/13 Thomas Mitchell Drive
Muswellbrook NSW 2333

Council’s guiding principles are detailed in Chapter 3 of the LGA and includes:

Principles applying to the exercise of functions generally by council,
• principles to be applied when making decisions,
• principles of community participation,
• principles of sound financial management, and
• principles for strategic planning relating to the development of an integrated planning and reporting fframework.

A description of the nature of Council’s operations and its principal activities are provided in Note B1-2.

Through the use of the internet, we have ensured that our reporting is timely, complete and available at minimum cost. All
press releases, financial statements and other information are publicly available on our website: www.uhwa.org.au.
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Upper Hunter County Council

General Purpose Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025

Statement by Councillors and Management

Statement by Councillors and Management made pursuant to Section 413 (2c) of the Local
Government Act 1993

The attacbed general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with:

. the Local Government Act 1993 and the regulations made thereunder,

. the Australian Accounting Standards issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board

. the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, these statements:

. present fairly the Council's operating result and financial position for the year

. accord with Council's accounting and other records.

We are not aware of any matter that would render these statements false or misleading in any way.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Council made on 21 August2025.

Clr M Collison

Gouncillor
21 August2025

Clr S Moore
Councillor
21 August 2025

2&)^VleZZ
Mr D Campbell

General Manager
21 August 2025

Mr D Campbell

Responsible Accounting Officer
21 August 2025
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Upper Hunter County Council | Income Statement | for the year ended 30 June 2025

§Statement§

Original 
unaudited 

budget
  

Actual Actual
2025 $ '000 Notes 2025 2024

Income from continuing operations   
25 User charges and fees B2-1 27 40

849 Grants and contributions provided for operating purposes B2-2 1,033 852
15 Interest and investment income B2-3 59 25

– Net gain from the disposal of assets B4-1 2 –
889 Total income from continuing operations 1,121 917

Expenses from continuing operations   
500 Employee benefits and on-costs B3-1 531 487
794 Materials and services B3-2 755 638

– Borrowing costs B3-3 2 4
7 Net loss from the disposal of assets B4-1 – 2

1,301

Total expenses from continuing operations excluding 
depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-financial 
assets 1,288 1,131

(412)

Operating result from continuing operations excluding 
depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-financial 
assets (167) (214)

19
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-financial
assets B3-4 98 86

(431) Operating result from continuing operations (265) (300)

(431) Net operating result for the year attributable to Council (265) (300)

(431)
Net operating result for the year before grants and contributions 
provided for capital purposes (265) (300)

The above Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Upper Hunter County Council

Income Statement
for the year ended 30 June 2025
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Upper Hunter County Council | Statement of Comprehensive Income | for the year ended 30 June 2025

§Note/Subtotal§

$ '000 2025 2024

Net operating result for the year – from Income Statement (265) (300)

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to Council (265) (300)

§Subnote§

The above Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Upper Hunter County Council

Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 30 June 2025
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Upper Hunter County Council | Statement of Financial Position | as at 30 June 2025

§Statement§

$ '000 Notes 2025 2024

ASSETS   
Current assets   
Cash and cash equivalents C1-1 778 1,922
Investments C1-2 1,000 –
Receivables C1-4 8 17
Inventories C1-5 38 43
Other C1-7 9 11
Total current assets 1,833 1,993

Non-current assets   
Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment (IPPE) C1-6 300 338
Right of use assets C2-1 84 40
Total non-current assets 384 378

Total assets 2,217 2,371

LIABILITIES   
Current liabilities   
Payables C3-1 91 22
Contract liabilities C3-2 114 114
Lease liabilities C2-1 41 42
Employee benefit provisions C3-3 213 217
Total current liabilities 459 395

Non-current liabilities   
Lease liabilities C2-1 43 –
Employee benefit provisions C3-3 5 1
Total non-current liabilities 48 1

Total liabilities 507 396

Net assets 1,710 1,975

EQUITY   
Accumulated surplus 1,710 1,975
Total equity 1,710 1,975

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Upper Hunter County Council

Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2025
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Upper Hunter County Council | Statement of Changes in Equity | for the year ended 30 June 2025

§Note/Subtotal§

2025 2024

$ '000
Accumulated

surplus
Total

equity
Accumulated 

surplus
Total

equity

Opening balance at 1 July 1,975 1,975 2,275 2,275

§Subnote§

Net operating result for the year (265) (265) (300) (300)

Total comprehensive income (265) (265) (300) (300)

Closing balance at 30 June 1,710 1,710 1,975 1,975

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Upper Hunter County Council

Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 30 June 2025
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Upper Hunter County Council | Statement of Cash Flows | for the year ended 30 June 2025

§Statement§

Original 
unaudited 

budget
  

Actual Actual
2025 $ '000 Notes 2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities   
Receipts:   

25 User charges and fees 29 40
15 Interest received 52 25

849 Grants and contributions 1,076 827
– Other 53 92

Payments:   
(500) Payments to employees (531) (482)
(794) Payments for materials and services (715) (666)

– Borrowing costs (2) (4)
– Other (46) (22)

(405) Net cash flows from operating activities F1-1 (84) (190)

Cash flows from investing activities   
Receipts:   

– Sale of investments 2,000 –
12 Proceeds from sale of IPPE 17 –

Payments:   
– Purchase of investments (3,000) –

(40) Payments for IPPE (35) –
(28) Net cash flows from investing activities (1,018) –

Cash flows from financing activities   
Payments:   

– Principal component of lease payments (42) (37)
– Net cash flows from financing activities (42) (37)

(433) Net change in cash and cash equivalents (1,144) (227)

1,922 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,922 2,149
1,489 Cash and cash equivalents at end of year C1-1 778 1,922

The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Upper Hunter County Council

Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 30 June 2025
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§Note/Subtotal§

These financial statements were authorised for issue by Council on 21 August 2025. Council has the power to amend and
reissue these financial statements in cases where critical information is received from public submissions or where the OLG
directs Council to amend the financial statements.

§TocItem§§TocItem§
§Subnote§

The material accounting policy information related to these financial statements are set out below. Accounting policies have 
been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and
Australian Accounting Interpretations, the Local Government Act 1993 (Act) and Local Government (General) Regulation
2021 (Regulation), and the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting. Council is a not for-profit
entity. The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars and are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

Historical Cost convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of 
certain financial assets and liabilities.

(a) Significant accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management
to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Council's accounting policies.

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Council and that are believed to be reasonable under
the circumstances.

Council makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future.
Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets
and liabilities within the next financial year include:

(i) employee benefit provisions - refer Note C3-3

Significant judgements in applying the Council's accounting policies

(i) Determination of whether performance obiligations are sufficiently specific and whether the contract is within the scope of
AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and / or AASB 1058 Income of Not-for-Profit Entities - refer to Note B2-2.

(ii) Determination of the lease term, discount rate (when not implicit in the lease) and whether an arrangement contains a
lease - refer to Note C2-1.

Monies and other assets received by Council

In accordance with the provisions of Section 409(1) of the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW), all money and property received
by Council is held in the Council's Consolidated Find unless it is required to be held in the Council's Trust Fund.

The Consolidated Fund

The Consolidated Fund has been included in the financial statements.

Cash and other assets of the following entities have been included as part of the Consolidated Fund:

◦ General purpose operations

 

continued on next page ... 

A About Council and these financial statements

A1-1 Basis of preparation
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New accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

New accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the 30 June 2025
reporting period. Council has not applied any pronouncements before its operative date in the annual reporting period beginning
1 July 2024.

As at the date of authorisation of these financial statements Council does not consider that any of these new (and still to be
applied) standards and interpretations are likely to have a material impact on the Council's future financial statements, financial
position, financial performance or cash flows.

New accounting standards adopted during the year

During the year Council adopted all accounting standards and interpretations (as issued by the Australian Accounting
Standards Board) which were mandatorily effective from the first time at 30 June 2025. None of these standards had a
significant impact on reported position or performance.

A1-1 Basis of preparation (continued)
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§Note/Subtotal§
§TocItem§
§TocItem§§Subnote§

Income, expenses and assets have been directly attributed to the following functions or activities. Details of those functions or activities are provided in Note B1-2.

Income Expenses Operating result Grants and contributions Carrying amount of assets
$ '000 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Functions or activities
Control of Invasive Plants 1,121 917 1,386 1,217 (265) (300) 1,033 852 2,217 2,371
Total functions and activities   * 1,121 917 1,386 1,217 (265) (300) 1,033 852 2,217 2,371

B Financial Performance

B1 Functions or activities

B1-1 Functions or activities – income, expenses and assets
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§Note/Subtotal§
§TocItem§§TocItem§
§Subnote§

Details relating to the Council’s functions or activities as reported in B1-1 are as follows:

To prevent, contain or reduce the biosecurity risk of Invasive Plants to the environment, economy and community.

Control of Invasive Plants

1. Control of Invasive Plants.
2. Inspection of Properties.
3. Community Awareness and Engagement.
4. Governance.

B1-2 Components of functions or activities
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§Note/Subtotal§

$ '000 2025 2024

User charges and fees

§TocItem§§Subnote§

Private works – section 67 22 35
Sundry income 5 5
Total user charges and fees 27 40

Timing of revenue recognition for user charges and fees
User charges and fees recognised over time (1) 22 35
User charges and fees recognised at a point in time (2) 5 5
Total user charges and fees 27 40

Revenue arising from user charges and fees is recognised when or as the performance obligation is completed and the
customer receives the benefit of the goods / services being provided.

Material accounting policy information

The performance obligation relates to the specific services which are provided to the customers and generally the payment
terms are within 30 days of the provision of the service. There is no material obligation for Council in relation to refunds or
returns.

B2 Sources of income

B2-1 User charges and fees
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§Note/Subtotal§

Operating Operating
$ '000 2025 2024

Special purpose grants and contributions
Cash contributions
Invasive plants 605 440
Constituent Council contributions 428 412
Total special purpose grants and contributions 1,033 852

Total special purpose grants and contributions 1,033 852

Total grants and contributions 1,033 852

Comprising:
– State funding 605 440
– Other funding 428 412

1,033 852
 

Timing of revenue recognition
Grants and contributions recognised over time (1) 605 440
Grants and contributions recognised at a point in time (2) 428 412
Total grants and contributions 1,033 852

§Subnote§

 

§Subnote§

Unspent grants and contributions

Certain grants and contributions are obtained by Council on the condition they be spent in a specified manner or in a future 
period but which are not yet spent in accordance with those conditions are as follows:

Operating Operating
$ '000 2025 2024

Unspent grants and contributions
Unspent funds at 1 July 1,618 1,885
Add: Funds recognised as revenue in the reporting year but not yet spent in

accordance with the conditions – 114
Less: Funds recognised as revenue in previous years that have been spent during

the reporting year (348) –
Less: Funds received in prior year but revenue recognised and funds spent in current

year – (381)
Unspent funds at 30 June 1,270 1,618
 

Grants and contributions – enforceable agreement with sufficiently specific performance obligations

§Subnote§

Material accounting policy information

Grant and contribution revenue from an agreement which is enforceable and contains sufficiently specific performance
obligations is recognised as or when control of each performance obligations is transferred.

The performance obligations vary according to the agreement but include reducing impact of weeds. Payment terms vary
depending on the terms of the grant, cash is received upfront for some grants and on the achievement of certain payment
milestones for others.

Performance obligations may be satisfied either at a point in time or over time and this is reflected in the revenue recognition
pattern. Point in time recognition occurs when the beneficiary obtains control of the goods / services at a single time (e.g.
completion of the project when a report / outcome is provided), whereas over time recognition is where the control of the
services is ongoing throughout the project (e.g. provision of community health services through the year).

Where control is transferred over time, generally the input methods being either costs or time incurred are deemed to be the
most appropriate methods to reflect the transfer of benefit.

continued on next page ... 

B2-2 Grants and contributions
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Other grants and contributions

Assets, including cash, received from other grants and contributions are recognised at fair value when the asset is received.
Council considers whether there are any related liability or equity items associated with the asset which are recognised in
accordance with the relevant accounting standard.

Once the assets and liabilities have been recognised then income is recognised for any remaining asset value at the time
that the asset is received.
 

B2-3 Interest and investment income
§Subnote§

$ '000 2025 2024

Interest on financial assets measured at amortised cost
– Cash and investments 59 25
Total interest and investment income (losses) 59 25

B2-2 Grants and contributions (continued)
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§Note/Subtotal§

$ '000 2025 2024

Salaries and wages 406 343
Employee leave entitlements (ELE) 46 78
Superannuation 56 51
Workers’ compensation insurance 10 10
Training costs (other than salaries and wages) 13 5
Total employee costs expensed 531 487

§TocItem§§Subnote§

Superannuation plans
Material accounting policy information

Council participates in a defined benefit plan under the Local Government Superannuation Scheme, however, sufficient
information to account for the plan as a defined benefit is not available and therefore Council accounts for its obligations to
defined benefit plans on the same basis as its obligations to defined contribution plans, i.e. as an expense when it becomes
payable – refer to Note D2-1 for more information.
 

B3-2 Materials and services
§Subnote§

$ '000 Notes 2025 2024

Raw materials and consumables 558 233
Audit Fees E2-1 28 46
Insurance 27 29
Telephone and communications 9 11
Councillor and Mayoral fees and associated expenses E1-2 12 18
Wild Dog 119 301
Legal expenses:
– Legal expenses: other 2 –
Total materials and services 755 638
 

B3-3 Borrowing costs
§Subnote§

(i) Interest bearing liability costs
Interest on leases 2 4
Total borrowing costs expensed 2 4
 

B3-4 Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of non-financial assets
§Subnote§

$ '000 Notes 2025 2024

Depreciation and amortisation
Plant and equipment 50 43
Office equipment 8 5
Right of use assets C2-1 40 38
Total depreciation, amortisation and impairment for 
non-financial assets 98 86

Material accounting policy information

Depreciation and amortisation are calculated using the straight line method to allocate their cost, net of their residual values,
over their estimated useful lives. Useful lives are included in Note C1-6 for IPPE assets and C2-1 for right of use assets.

Depreciation and amortisation

B3 Costs of providing services

B3-1 Employee benefits and on-costs
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§Note/Subtotal§

$ '000 Notes 2025 2024

Gain (or loss) on disposal of plant and equipment C1-6

Proceeds from disposal – plant and equipment 17 –
Less: carrying amount of plant and equipment assets sold/written off (15) (2)
Gain (or loss) on disposal 2 (2)

§TocItem§§Subnote§

Gain (or loss) on disposal of investments C1-2

Proceeds from disposal/redemptions/maturities – financial assets 2,000 –
Less: carrying amount of financial assets sold/redeemed/matured (2,000) –
Gain (or loss) on disposal – –

Net gain (or loss) from disposal of assets 2 (2)

B4 Gains or losses

B4-1 Gain or loss from the disposal, replacement and de-recognition of assets
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continued on next page ... 

§Note/Subtotal§

Council’s original budget was adopted by the Council on 16 May 2024 and is not required to be audited. The original projections
on which the budget was based have been affected by a number of factors. These include state and federal government
decisions, including new grant programs, changing economic activity, environmental factors, and by decisions made by
Council.

§TocItem§§Subnote§

While these General Purpose Financial Statements include the original budget adopted by Council, the Act requires Council to
review its financial budget on a quarterly basis, so it is able to manage the variation between actuals and budget that invariably
occur during the year.

Material variations of more than 10% between original budget and actual results or where the variance is considered material
by nature are explained below.

Variation Key: F = Favourable budget variation, U = Unfavourable budget variation.

 2025 2025 2025
$ '000 Budget Actual -------- Variance --------

Revenues

User charges and fees 25 27 2 8% F

Operating grants and contributions 849 1,033 184 22% F
Council received funding for Biological Control for $250,000 that was not budgeted.

Interest and investment revenue 15 59 44 293% F
Council invested in term deposits during the year providing higher interest returns than was budgeted.

Net gains from disposal of assets – 2 2 ∞ F
Council made a small gain on disposal of assets compared to a budgeted small loss on disposal.

Expenses

Employee benefits and on-costs 500 531 (31) (6)% U

Materials and services 794 755 39 5% F

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of 
non-financial assets 19 98 (79) (416)% U

Council does not estimate vehicle and building depreciation in the budget.

Net losses from disposal of assets 7 – 7 100% F
Council made a small gain on disposal of assets compared to a budgeted small loss on disposal.

B5 Performance against budget

B5-1 Material budget variations

Page 20 of 42

Upper Hunter County Council | Notes to the Financial Statements 30 June 2025



§Note/Subtotal§

 2025 2025 2025
$ '000 Budget Actual -------- Variance --------

Statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities (405) (84) 321 (79)% F

§Total§

Impact of the Biological Control grant and not spending as much as budgeted on programs.

Cash flows from investing activities (28) (1,018) (990) 3,536% U
Council invested in term deposits during the year.

Cash flows from financing activities – (42) (42) ∞ U
Council does not budget for lease payments.

B5-1 Material budget variations (continued)
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§Note/Subtotal§

$ '000 2025 2024

Cash assets
Cash on hand and at bank 278 1,922

§TocItem§§TocItem§
§Subnote§

Cash equivalent assets
– Short-term deposits 500 –
Total cash and cash equivalents 778 1,922
 
§Subnote§

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents

Total cash and cash equivalents per Statement of Financial Position 778 1,922
Balance as per the Statement of Cash Flows 778 1,922
 

C1-2 Financial investments
§Note§

2025 2025 2024 2024
$ '000 Current Non-current Current Non-current

Debt securities at amortised cost
Long term deposits 1,000 – – –
Total financial investments 1,000 – – –

Total cash assets, cash equivalents and 
investments 1,778 – 1,922 –

§TocItem§§TocItem§
§Subnote§

 
§Subnote§

Material accounting policy information

Financial instruments are recognised initially on the date that the Council becomes party to the contractual provisions of the
instrument.

On initial recognition, all financial instruments are measured at fair value plus transaction costs (except for instruments
measured at fair value through profit or loss where transaction costs are expensed as incurred).

Financial assets
All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending 
on the classification of the financial assets.

On initial recognition, Council classifies its financial assets into the following categories – those measured at:
Classification

• amortised cost
• fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)
• fair value through other comprehensive income – equity instrument (FVOCI-equity)

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition.

Council’s financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise trade and other receivables, term deposits and cash and cash
equivalents in the Statement of Financial Position. Term deposits with an initial term of more than 3 months are classified as
investments rather than cash and cash equivalents.

Amortised cost

Subsequent to initial recognition, these assets are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method less
provision for impairment.

Interest income, impairment and gains or loss on de-recognition are recognised in profit or loss.

C Financial position

C1 Assets we manage

C1-1 Cash and cash equivalents
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§Note/Subtotal§

$ '000 2025 2024

(a) Externally restricted cash, 
cash equivalents and 
investments

§TocItem§§TocItem§
§Subnote§

Total cash, cash equivalents and investments 1,778 1,922
§Total§

Less: Externally restricted cash, cash equivalents and investments (1,270) (1,618)
Cash, cash equivalents and investments not subject to external 
restrictions 508 304

External restrictions
§Total§

Specific purpose unexpended grants 1,270 1,618
Total external restrictions 1,270 1,618

Cash, cash equivalents and investments subject to external restrictions are those which are only available for specific use 
by Council due to a restriction placed by legislation or third-party contractual agreement.
 
$ '000 2025 2024

(b) Internal allocations

§Subnote§

Internal allocations
At 30 June, Council has internally allocated funds to the following:

Employees leave entitlements 217 193
Projects 63 –
Total internal allocations 280 193

§Total§
§Total§

Cash, cash equivalents and investments not subject to external restrictions may be internally allocated by resolution or
policy of the elected Council.

C1-3 Restricted and allocated cash, cash equivalents and investments
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§Note/Subtotal§

2025 2025 2024 2024
$ '000 Current Non-current Current Non-current

User charges and fees 1 – – –
Accrued revenues
– Interest on investments 7 – – –
Net GST receivable – – 17 –
Total net receivables 8 – 17 –

§TocItem§§TocItem§
§Subnote§

 
§Subnote§

Material accounting policy information

Receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 
method, less provision for impairment. Receivables are generally due for settlement within 30 days.
 

C1-5 Inventories
§Note§

2025 2025 2024 2024
$ '000 Current Non-current Current Non-current

(i) Inventories at cost
Stores and materials 38 – 43 –
Total inventories 38 – 43 –

§TocItem§§TocItem§
§Subnote§

 
§Subnote§
§Subnote§

Material accounting policy information

Raw materials and stores, work in progress and finished goods
Costs are assigned to individual items of inventory on the basis of weighted average costs.

C1-4 Receivables
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§Note/Subtotal§

By aggregated 
asset class At 1 July 2024 Asset movements during the reporting 

period At 30 June 2025

$ '000

Gross 
carrying 
amount

Accumulated 
depreciation

and 
impairment

Net
carrying
amount

Additions 
new assets

Assets 
written off

Depreciation 
expense

Gross 
carrying 
amount

Accumulated
depreciation

and 
impairment

Net
carrying
amount

Plant and equipment 427 (114) 313 35 (7) (50) 442 (151) 291
Office equipment 44 (19) 25 – (8) (8) 25 (16) 9
Total infrastructure, property, plant and equipment 471 (133) 338 35 (15) (58) 467 (167) 300

§TocItem§
§TocItem§§Subnote§

C1-6 Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment
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By aggregated 
asset class Asset movements during the reporting period

At 1 July 2023  At 30 June 2024

$ '000

Gross 
carrying 
amount

Accumulated 
depreciation

and 
impairment

Net
carrying
amount

Depreciation 
expense

Depreciation 
(Assets 

written off)

Gross 
carrying 
amount

Accumulated 
depreciation

and 
impairment

Net
carrying
amount

Plant and equipment 456 (98) 358 (43) (2) 427 (114) 313
Office equipment 67 (37) 30 (5) – 44 (19) 25
Total infrastructure, property, plant and equipment 523 (135) 388 (48) (2) 471 (133) 338

C1-6 Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment (continued)
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Plant, equipment and office equipment are carried at cost.
Material accounting policy information

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it
is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to Council and the cost of the item can be measured
reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Income Statement during the financial period in which they are
incurred.

Useful lives of IPPE

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their carrying amount, net of their residual values, over
their estimated remaining useful lives as follows:

Plant and equipment Years
Office equipment 3 to 10
Office furniture 10 to 20
Computer Equipment 3
Vehicles 5 to 8
Other Plant and equipment 5 to 15

 

C1-7 Other
§Note§

§TocItem§
§TocItem§
§Subnote§

Other assets

2025 2025 2024 2024
$ '000 Current Non-current Current Non-current

Prepayments 9 – 11 –
Total other assets 9 – 11 –

C1-6 Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment (continued)
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Council has a Property lease. Information relating to the lease in place and associated balances and transactions is provided
below.

§TocItem§§Subnote§

Terms and conditions of leases
Council had a property lease which commenced on 1/7/2019 and completed on 30/6/2025. A new lease was signed in May
2025 for a period of 2 years.

Council leases a building for their corporate office. The lease is for 2 years.
Buildings

The building lease contains an annual pricing mechanism based on fixed increases at each anniversary of the lease inception.

Council includes options in the building leases to provide flexibility and certainty to Council operations and reduce costs of
moving premises; and the extension options are at Council’s discretion.

Extension options

At commencement date and each subsequent reporting date, Council assesses where it is reasonably certain that the
extension options will be exercised.

 

(a) Right of use assets
§Subnote§

$ '000 Buildings Total

2025
Opening balance at 1 July 40 40

Additions to right-of-use assets 84 84
Depreciation charge (40) (40)
Balance at 30 June 84 84

2024
Opening balance at 1 July 77 77

Depreciation charge (38) (38)
Balance at 30 June 40 40
 

(b) Lease liabilities
§Subnote§

2025 2025 2024 2024
$ '000 Current Non-current Current Non-current

Lease liabilities 41 43 42 –
Total lease liabilities 41 43 42 –

C2 Leasing activities

C2-1 Council as a lessee
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(c) (i) The maturity analysis

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities based on contractual undiscounted cash flows is shown in the table below:

$ '000 < 1 year 1 – 5 years > 5 years Total

Total per 
Statement of 

Financial 
Position

2025
Cash flows 43 43 – 86 84

2024
Cash flows 42 – – 42 42
 

(d) Income Statement
§Subnote§

The amounts recognised in the Income Statement relating to leases where Council is a lessee are shown below:

$ '000 2025 2024

Interest on lease liabilities 2 4
Depreciation of right of use assets 40 38

42 42
 

(e) Statement of Cash Flows
§Subnote§

Total cash outflow for leases 42 41
42 41

 
§Subnote§

Material accounting policy information

Council has elected not to separate non-lease components from lease components for any class of asset and has accounted
for payments as a single component.

The right-of-use asset is measured using the cost model where cost on initial recognition comprises: the lease liability, initial
direct costs, prepaid lease payments, estimated cost of removal and restoration, less any lease incentives received. The right-
of-use asset is depreciated over the lease term on a straight-line basis and assessed for impairment in accordance with the
impairment of asset accounting policy.

Exceptions to lease accounting
Council has applied the exceptions to lease accounting for both short-term leases (i.e. leases with a term of less than or equal
to 12 months) and leases of low-value assets. Council recognises the payments associated with these leases as an expense
on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

C2-1 Council as a lessee (continued)
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2025 2025 2024 2024
$ '000 Current Non-current Current Non-current

Goods and services – operating expenditure 39 – 4 –
Accrued expenses:
– Other expenditure accruals 27 – 18 –
ATO – net GST payable 25 – – –
Total payables 91 – 22 –

§TocItem§§Subnote§

§Subnote§

 

C3-2 Contract Liabilities
§Note§

2025 2025 2024 2024
$ '000 Notes Current Non-current Current Non-current

Grants and contributions received in 
advance:
Unexpended operating grants 
(received prior to performance 
obligation being satisfied) (i) 114 – 114 –
Total grants received in 
advance 114 – 114 –

Total contract liabilities 114 – 114 –

§TocItem§
§Subnote§

Notes
(i) The contract liability relates to grants received prior to the revenue recognition criteria in AASB 15 being satisfied since
the performance obligations are ongoing.
 

§Subnote§

Revenue recognised that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the period

$ '000 2025 2024

Operating grants (received prior to performance obligation being satisfied) – 25

Total revenue recognised that was included in the contract liability 
balance at the beginning of the period – 25

C3 Liabilities of Council

C3-1 Payables
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2025 2025 2024 2024
$ '000 Current Non-current Current Non-current

Annual leave 47 – 51 –
Long service leave 166 5 166 1
Total employee benefit provisions 213 5 217 1

§TocItem§§Subnote§

 

§Subnote§

Current employee benefit provisions not anticipated to be settled within the next twelve months

$ '000 2025 2024

The following provisions, even though classified as current, are not expected to be settled 
in the next 12 months.
Provisions – employees benefits 191 –

191 –
 

Other long-term employee benefit obligations

§Subnote§

Material accounting policy information

The liability for long-service leave and annual leave that is not expected to be wholly settled within 12 months after the end of
the period in which the employees render the related service is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured
as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of
the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels,
experience of employee departures, and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at
the end of the reporting period on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as
possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

C3-3 Employee benefit provisions
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Council’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential
adverse effects on the financial performance of the Council.

§TocItem§§TocItem§
§Subnote§

Council’s objective is to maximise its return on cash and investments whilst maintaining an adequate level of liquidity and
preserving capital. Council has an investment policy which complies with the s 625 of the Act and the Ministerial Investment
Order. The policy is regularly reviewed by Council and a monthly investment report is provided to Council setting out the make-
up performance of the portfolio as required by local government regulations.

Council does not engage in transactions expressed in foreign currencies and is therefore not subject to foreign currency risk.

Financial risk management is carried out under policies approved by the Councillors.

The fair value of Council's financial assets and financial liabilities approximates their carrying amount.

The risks associated with the instruments held are:

• Interest rate risk – the risk that movements in interest rates could affect returns and income.

• Liquidity risk – the risk that Council will not be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

• Credit risk – the risk that the investment counterparty will not complete their obligations particular to a financial
instrument, resulting in a financial loss to Council.

Council manages these risks (amongst other measures) by diversifying its portfolio and only purchasing investments with high
credit ratings or capital guarantees.

D Risks and accounting uncertainties

D1-1 Risks relating to financial instruments held
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(a) Market risk – interest rate and price risk

$ '000 2025 2024

18 19

The following represents a summary of the sensitivity of Council's Income Statement and 
accumulated surplus (for the reporting period) due to a change in either the price of a financial 
asset or the interest rates applicable.

It is assumed that the change in interest rates would have been constant throughout the 
reporting period.
Impact of a 1% movement in interest rates
– Equity / Income Statement

§Subnote§

(b) Credit risk

Council’s major receivables comprise user charges and fees.

Council manages the credit risk associated with these receivables by monitoring outstanding debt and employing stringent
debt recovery procedures.

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk, whether through exposure to individual customers, specific industry
sectors and/or regions.

Council applies the simplified approach for non-rates and annual charges debtors and contract assets to provide for expected
credit losses, which permits the use of the lifetime expected loss provision at inception. To measure the expected credit losses,
non-rates and annual charges debtors and contract assets have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics
and the days past due.

§Total§

Receivables - non-rates and annual charges and contract assets

The loss allowance provision is determined as follows. The expected credit losses incorporate forward-looking information.

Overdue debts
$ '000

Not yet
overdue 0 - 30 days 31 - 60 days 61 - 90 days > 91 days Total

2025
Gross carrying amount – 8 – – – 8
Expected loss rate (%) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
ECL provision – – – – – –

2024
Gross carrying amount – 17 – – – 17
Expected loss rate (%) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
ECL provision – – – – – –

D1-1 Risks relating to financial instruments held (continued)
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(c) Liquidity risk

Payables, lease liabilities and borrowings are both subject to liquidity risk – the risk that insufficient funds may be on hand to
meet payment obligations as and when they fall due.

Council manages this risk by monitoring its cash flow requirements and liquidity levels and maintaining an adequate cash buffer.

The timing of cash flows presented in the table below to settle financial liabilities reflects the earliest contractual settlement
dates. The timing of expected outflows is not expected to be materially different from contracted cashflows.

The amounts disclosed in the table are the undiscounted contracted cash flows for non-lease liabilities and therefore the
balances in the table may not equal the balances in the Statement of Financial Position due to the effect of discounting.

payable in:

$ '000

Weighted
average
interest 

rate

Subject
to no

maturity ≤ 1 Year 1 - 5 
Years > 5 Years Total cash

outflows

Actual 
carrying 

values

2025
Payables 0.00% – 91 – – 91 91
Total financial liabilities – 91 – – 91 91

2024
Payables 0.00% – 22 – – 22 22
Total financial liabilities – 22 – – 22 22

D1-1 Risks relating to financial instruments held (continued)
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The following assets and liabilities do not qualify for recognition in the Statement of Financial Position, but their knowledge 
and disclosure is considered relevant to the users of Council’s financial report.

LIABILITIES NOT RECOGNISED

1. Guarantees

Council is party to an Industry Defined Benefit Plan under Active Super – Pool B (the Scheme) which is a defined benefit plan
that has been deemed to be a ‘multi-employer fund’ for purposes of AASB 119 Employee Benefits for the following reasons:

(i) Defined benefit superannuation contribution plans

– Assets are not segregated within the sub-group according to the employees of each sponsoring employer.

– The contribution rates have been the same for all sponsoring employers. That is, contribution rates have not varied for each
sponsoring employer according to the experience relating to the employees of that sponsoring employer.

– Benefits for employees of all sponsoring employers are determined according to the same formula and without regard to
the sponsoring employer.

– The same actuarial assumptions are currently used in respect of the employees of each sponsoring employer.

Given the factors above, each sponsoring employer is exposed to the actuarial risks associated with current and former
employees of other sponsoring employers, and hence shares in the associated gains and losses (to the extent that they are
not borne by members).

Description of the funding arrangements.

Pooled Employers are required to pay future service employer contributions and past service employer contributions to the
Fund.

The future service employer contributions were determined using the new entrant rate method under which a contribution rate
sufficient to fund the total benefits over the working life-time of a typical new entrant is calculated. The current future service
employer contribution rates are:

Division B 1.9 times member contributions for non-180 Point Members;
Nil for 180 Point Members*

Division C 2.5% of salary

Division D 1.64 times member contributions

* For 180 Point Members, Employers are required to contribute 9.5% from 1 July 2025 of salaries to these members'
accumulation accounts in line with current level of SG contributions, which are paid in addition to members' defined benefits.

The past service contribution for each Pooled Employer is a share of the total past service contributions of $20.0 million per
annum for 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2024, apportioned according to each employer’s share of the accrued liabilities
as at 30 June. Given the funding position of the Fund as at 30 June 2024, it was recommended to cease these past service
contributions effective 1 January 2025.

The adequacy of contributions is assessed at each actuarial investigation which will be conducted annually, the next of which
is due effective 30 June 2025.

Description of the extent to which Council can be liable to the plan for other Council’s obligations under the terms and conditions
of the multi-employer plan

As stated above, each sponsoring employer (Council) is exposed to the actuarial risks associated with current and former
employees of other sponsoring employers and hence shares in the associated gains and losses.

However, there is no relief under the Fund's trust deed for employers to walk away from their defined benefit obligations.
Under limited circumstances, an employer may withdraw from the plan when there are no active members, on full payment
of outstanding additional contributions. There is no provision for allocation of any surplus which may be present at the date
of withdrawal of the Council.

There are no specific provisions under the Fund's trust deed dealing with deficits or surplus on wind-up.

There is no provision for allocation of any surplus which may be present at the date of withdrawal of an employer.

continued on next page ... 

D2-1 Contingencies
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The amount of Council employer contributions to the defined benefit section of the Local Government Superannuation Scheme
and recognised as an expense for the year ending 30 June 2025 was $18,515.56. The last valuation of the Scheme was
performed by fund actuary, Richard Boyfield, FIAA as at 30 June 2024.

The amount of additional contributions included in the total employer contribution advised above is $3,754.32. Council’s
expected contribution to the plan for the next annual reporting period is $Nil.

The estimated employer reserves financial position for the Pooled Employers at 30 June 2025 is:

Employer reserves only * $millions Asset Coverage
Assets 2,197.6
Past Service Liabilities 2,092.0 105.0%
Vested Benefits 2,130.4 103.2%

* excluding other accumulation accounts and reserves in both assets and liabilities.

The share of this deficit that is broadly attributed to the Council is estimated to be 0.06% as at 30 June 2025.

Council’s share of that deficiency cannot be accurately calculated as the Scheme is a mutual arrangement where assets and
liabilities are pooled together for all member councils. For this reason, no liability for the deficiency has been recognised in
Council’s accounts. Council has a possible obligation that may arise should the Scheme require immediate payment to correct
the deficiency.

The key economic long term assumptions used to calculate the present value of accrued benefits are:

Investment return 6.0% per annum
Salary inflation 3.5% per annum
Increase in CPI 2.5% per annum

The contribution requirements may vary from the current rates if the overall sub-group experience is not in line with the actuarial
assumptions in determining the funding program; however, any adjustment to the funding program would be the same for all
sponsoring employers in the Pooled Employers group.

Please note that the estimated employer reserves financial position above is a preliminary calculation, and once all the relevant
information has been received by the Funds Actuary, the final end of year review will be completed by December 2025.

Council is a member of Statewide Mutual, a mutual pool scheme providing liability insurance to local government.

(ii) Statewide Limited

Membership includes the potential to share in either the net assets or liabilities of the fund depending on its past performance.
Council’s share of the net assets or liabilities reflects Council’s contributions to the pool and the result of insurance claims
within each of the fund years.

The future realisation and finalisation of claims incurred but not reported to 30 June this year may result in future liabilities or
benefits as a result of past events that Council will be required to fund or share in respectively.

Council is a member of StateCover Mutual Limited and holds a partly paid share in the entity.

(iii) StateCover Limited

StateCover is a company providing workers compensation insurance cover to the NSW local government industry and
specifically Council.

Council has a contingent liability to contribute further equity in the event of the erosion of the company’s capital base as a
result of the company’s past performance and/or claims experience or as a result of any increased prudential requirements
from APRA.

These future equity contributions would be required to maintain the company’s minimum level of net assets in accordance
with its licence requirements.

Council has provided no other guarantees other than those listed above.

(iv) Other guarantees

continued on next page ... 
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2. Other liabilities

The Council is involved from time to time in various claims incidental to the ordinary course of business including claims for
damages relating to its services.

(i) Third party claims

Council believes that it is appropriately covered for all claims through its insurance coverage and does not expect any material
liabilities to eventuate.

D2-1 Contingencies (continued)
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Key management personnel (KMP) of the council are those persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the council, directly or 
indirectly.

The aggregate amount of KMP compensation included in the Income Statement is:

$ '000 2025 2024

Compensation:
Short-term benefits 157 147
Post-employment benefits 25 24
Other long-term benefits 5 5
Total 187 176

E People and relationships

E1 Related party disclosures

E1-1 Key management personnel (KMP)
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$ '000 2025 2024

The aggregate amount of Councillor and Mayoral fees and associated expenses 
included in materials and services expenses in the Income Statement are:

Mayoral fee 3 4
Councillors’ fees 9 14
Total 12 18

§TocItem§§TocItem§
§Subnote§

 

E2 Other relationships
§Note§

E2-1 Audit fees

$ '000 2025 2024

During the year, the following fees were incurred for services provided by the auditor 
of Council, related practices and non-related audit firms

§TocItem§
§Subnote§

Auditors of the Council - NSW Auditor-General:

(i) Audit and other assurance services
Audit and review of financial statements 28 46
Remuneration for audit and other assurance services 28 46

Total Auditor-General remuneration 28 46

Total audit fees 28 46

E1-2 Councillor and Mayoral fees and associated expenses
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Reconciliation of Operating Result

$ '000 2025 2024

Net operating result from Income Statement (265) (300)
Add / (less) non-cash items:
Depreciation and amortisation 98 86
(Gain) / loss on disposal of assets (2) 2
Movements in operating assets and liabilities and other cash items:
(Increase) / decrease of receivables 9 92
(Increase) / decrease of inventories 5 (6)
Decrease/(increase) in other assets 2 (4)
Increase / (decrease) in payables 35 (22)
Increase / (decrease) in other accrued expenses payable 9 (18)
Increase / (decrease) in other liabilities 25 –
Increase / (decrease) in contract liabilities – (25)
Increase/(decrease) in employee leave entitlements – 5
Net cash flows from operating activities (84) (190)
 

F2-1 Events occurring after the reporting date
§Note§

Council is unaware of any material or significant ‘non-adjusting events’ that should be disclosed.

§TocItem§
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End of the audited financial statements

§Note§
§TocItem§§Subnote§

F Other matters

F1-1 Statement of Cash Flows information
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On the Financial Statements (Sect 417 [2])

Independent Auditor's Report

Please uplift Council's Audit Report PDF (opinion) for inclusion in the GPFS report (via the Home screen).

Upper Hunter County Council

General Purpose Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025

Independent Auditor’s Reports:
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On the Financial Statements (Sect 417 [3])

Independent Auditor's Report

Please uplift Council's Audit Report PDF (commentary) for inclusion in the GPFS report (via the Home screen).

Upper Hunter County Council

General Purpose Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025

Independent Auditor’s Reports: (continued)
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